
Agenda Item A.6
CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: October 19, 2021

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 

FROM: Jaime A. Valdez, Interim Neighborhood Services Director 

CONTACT: Shanna Dawson, Management Analyst 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with COM3 Consultants, Inc. for 
Goleta Train Depot Station 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Authorize the City Manager to enter into Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2019-071 with COM3 Consultants, Inc. for project 
management assistance on the Goleta Train Depot, increasing the contract amount by 
$52,200, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $124,000, and extending the term of 
agreement to June 30, 2023 (Attachment 1).   

BACKGROUND: 

On April 26, 2018, the California State Transportation Agency (CalSTA) notified the 
Santa Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG) that SBCAG had been 
awarded $13 million in funding as a result of submitting an application with the City of 
Goleta under the Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP).   

The Goleta Train Depot (GTD) Project is the development of a new multi-modal train 
station at the location of the existing Amtrak platform with the intent to increase rail 
ridership. Through the completion of a full-service station, the project will improve 
connections to bus transit, accommodate transit service to/from the Santa Barbara 
Airport and the University of California Santa Barbara (UCSB), add new bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities, and allow accommodation for a potential future additional train 
storage that will support increased commuter rail needs. These improvements will make 
the new facility safer, functional, and inviting. The Project site is adjacent to the existing 
Amtrak platform at the northern end of South La Patera Lane. 

There are two components to the GTD Project: (1) the roadway and access 
improvements (Roadway Portion) along South La Patera Lane between Hollister 
Avenue and the proposed depot; and (2) the depot building with waiting areas and a 
café, a new parking facility, and accommodations for buses, vanpools, and bicycles 
(GTD Portion) at the station site, located south of the existing Amtrak train platform. 

1



 Meeting Date: October 19, 2021 

Page 2 of 3 

 
The following summarizes the major consultants retained by the City for the GTD 
project management assistance and design: 
 
On August 20, 2019, the City Council authorized Professional Design Services 
Agreement No. 2019-071 (Agreement) with COM3 Consultants, Inc. for project 
management assistance on the Goleta Train Depot with an original end date of June 30, 
2021, and with a not to exceed amount of $71,800. On June 24, 2021, the City Manager 
approved Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-071 with COM3 Consultants that 
extended the termination date from June 30, 2021, to October 31, 2021, but did not add 
additional compensation to the Agreement. 
 
On June 4, 2019, the City Council authorized a Professional Design Services 
Agreement with Anil Verma Associates (AVA) for the GTD Project in an amount not to 
exceed $2,400,000 with the term of agreement expiring on June 30, 2022. AVA serves 
as the lead consultant responsible for project design (building and landscape 
architecture, structural and electrical engineering) and coordination of subconsultants 
for environmental, civil engineering, and geotechnical work.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The GTD Project is a complicated and multi-faceted capital improvement project 
requiring experience in several disciplines. City staff originally recommended COM3 
Consulting, Inc. for project management support from the “Pre-Authorized Qualified 
Consultants List” approved by City Council in December of 2016. City staff believes 
COM3’s expertise in the field and involvement in the GTD project since the project 
began, coupled with their intimate knowledge of transportation, the City’s TIRCP 
application, and vast experience with SBCAG and the City’s Public Works Department, 
continue to make them the ideal firm to provide project management support for the 
GTD Project.  
 
COM3’s project management assistance on the GTD Project, provided in Exhibit A-1 of 
the Professional Design Services Agreement (Attachment 1), may include the following, 
as approved by City staff: 
 

 Provide continuous interface with City staff regarding project. 

 Schedule and attend project team meetings, prepare meeting agendas, and 
action items, and track action items, as needed. 

 Provide management of technical consultants. 

 As needed, coordinate with other agencies including, but not limited to, SBCAG, 
CalSTA, Amtrak, Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), Santa Barbara Airport, and 
UCSB. 

 Prepare project status reports for City as requested. 

 Prepare, review and comment on any agreements necessary for projects. 

 Prepare project correspondence for City as requested. 

 Provide technical review and comment on technical deliverables. 

2



 Meeting Date: October 19, 2021 

Page 3 of 3 

 Development/maintenance of project schedules. 

 Track and monitor project costs. 

 Track and monitor project funding. 

 Assist City Staff in preparation of grant funding claims to SBCAG as requested. 

 Assist in community outreach strategy and efforts. 

 Attend public meetings as required. 

 Assist in Presentations to City Council. 
 
The cost for COM3’s project management assistance for the GTD Project from October 
31, 2021, through June 30, 2023, is an additional $52,200 and is detailed in Exhibit B-1 
of Amendment No. 2 (Attachment 1). If Amendment No. 2 is approved, the total not to 
exceed amount of the Agreement would be $124,000. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
COM3 was selected as the best firm on the “Pre-Authorized Qualified Consultants List” 
for the GTD Project given it had the most expertise and experience on this project, 
including its role in assisting with the securing of the TIRCP grant. COM3 has continued 
to prove invaluable through GTD’s progression from conceptual ideas and plans to now 
approaching 65% design plans. Council could request staff to revisit the list and select 
another consultant, however doing so would result in significant effort and cost to bring 
another consultant up to speed. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
No additional appropriation is needed to support the not-to-exceed amount of $124,000 
with COM3 Consultants, Inc. An allocation of $900,000 for FY 2021-22 is currently in 
place in the TIRCP Fund (Fund 321) for Project Number 9079 (GTD). Expenditures of 
any and all funds related to the TIRCP grant are subject to the Funding Agreement 
between the City of Goleta and SBCAG. The Funding Agreement’s Exhibit B states a 
not-to-exceed amount of $12.2M for reimbursement to the City.   
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Megan Garibaldi Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement 2019-071 between 
COM3 Consulting Inc. and the City of Goleta  
 
2. Professional Design Services Agreement 2019-071 between COM3 Consulting Inc. 
and the City of Goleta and Amendment No. 1   

3



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement 2019-071 between COM3 Consulting Inc. 

and the City of Goleta  

4



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 2019-071 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

COM3 CONSULTING, INC. 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Design Services Agreement 2019-071 
by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and COM3 
CONSULTING, INC. (“Consultant”) dated August 20, 2019 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 
2019-071) is made on this 19th day of October, 2021.  

SECTION A. RECITALS 

1. This Agreement is for the professional project management services for
the Goleta Train Depot Project; and 

2. The Agreement currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total
compensation amount not to exceed $71,800.00; and 

3. The parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for additional
compensation in the amount of $52,200 for additional tasks; and 

4. The Agreement currently provides in Section 6 for the termination of the
Agreement on October 31, 2021; and 

5. The parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the termination of
the Agreement to June 30, 2023; and 

6. The Agreement currently provides in Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the
complete and particular description of services; and 

7. The parties desire to amend Exhibit A by adding additional services as more
completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and 

8. The Agreement currently provides in Exhibit B entitled “Compensation” the
hourly rates; and 

9. The parties desire to amend Exhibit B of the Agreement to identify the new
hourly rates, attached as “Exhibit B-1”; and 

10. The City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, on this
19th day of October, 2021. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EB448A66-A270-413D-8668-D811235B3B0F

5



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 2 of 5 
 

SECTION B. AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Subsection (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $52,200 and 
to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT 
SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $124,000.00 (herein "not-to-
exceed amount") and shall be earned as the work progresses on the 
following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT 
for those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees 
marked Exhibit "B-1," attached and incorporated herein.  The rates 
and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon 
CONSULTANT until June 30, 2023, after which any change in said 
rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project 
Manager as described in Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days 
notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed 
amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work 
described under this AGREEMENT.  

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional 20 months to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2023, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 
3. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit A “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-1 “Scope of Work” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

4. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EB448A66-A270-413D-8668-D811235B3B0F

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 3 of 5 

Exhibit B “Compensation” with Exhibit B-1 “Compensation” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

5. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CONSULTANT 

______________________________ 
Gerald Comati, President  

    ______________________________  
 Gerald Comati, Chief Financial Officer 

CITY OF GOLETA  

____________________________ 
Michelle Greene, City Manager  

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MEGAN GARIBALDI, CITY ATTORNEY 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EB448A66-A270-413D-8668-D811235B3B0F

7



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 4 of 5 

EXHIBIT A-1 

SCOPE OF WORK 
COM3 Consulting Goleta Train Depot Project Scope of Work for Fiscal Years 2019/2020 
through 2022/2023  

Project Management Assistance for the Goleta Train Depot Project Services may include 
the following, as approved by City: 

a) Provide continuous interface with City staff regarding project.

b) Schedule and attend project team meetings and prepare meeting agendas and action
items and track action items, as needed.

c) Provide management of technical consultants.

d) As needed, coordinate with other agencies including, but not limited to, Santa Barbara
County Association of Governments (SBCAG), California State Transportation
Agency (CalSTA), Amtrak, Union Pacific Rail Road (UPRR), Santa Barbara Airport,
and the University of California Santa Barbara (UCSB).

e) Prepare project status reports for City as requested.

f) Prepare, review and comment on any agreements necessary for projects.

g) Prepare project correspondence for City as requested.

h) Provide technical review and comment on technical deliverables.

i) Development/maintenance of project schedules.

j) Track and monitor project costs.

k) Track and monitor project funding.

l) Assist City Staff in preparation of grant funding claims to SBCAG as requested.

m) Assist in community outreach strategy and efforts.

n) Attend public meetings as required .

o) Assist in Presentations to City Council.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EB448A66-A270-413D-8668-D811235B3B0F

8



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 5 of 5 

EXHIBIT B-1 

COMPENSATION 
COM3 Consulting Goleta Train Depot Project compensation (schedule of fees) for Fiscal 
Years 2019/2020 through 2022/2023  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EB448A66-A270-413D-8668-D811235B3B0F

9



ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Professional Design Services Agreement 2019-071 
between COM3 Consulting Inc. and the City of Goleta 

and Amendment No. 1  

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

COM3 CONSULTING, INC. 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Design Services Agreement by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and COM3 CONSULTING 
(“Consultant”) dated August 20, 2019 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2019-071) is made 
on this _____ day of June, 2021.  

SECTION 1. RECITALS 

A. This Agreement is for the professional project management services for the 
Goleta Train Depot Project; and 
 

B. The Agreement currently provides in Section 6 for the termination of the 
Agreement on June 30, 2021; and  
 

C. The parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the termination of  
the Agreement to October 31, 2021; and 
 

D. The City Manager approved this Amendment No. 1, on this _____ day of 
June, 2021. 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional four (4) months to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to October 31, 2021, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

 

23



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2019-071 

Page 2 of 2 
 

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 1 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT  
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Gerald Comati, President   
     
ATTEST:       
 
 
_____________________________                  ______________________________  
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk     Gerald Comati, Chief Financial Officer 
             
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
MICHAEL JENKINS, CITY ATTORNEY 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24


	0006_1_COM3_Goleta Train Depot_Amend 2_CAR
	0006_2_COM3_Goleta Train Depot_Amend 2_Att 1 Cover
	0006_3_COM3_Amendment_-_Professional_Services_2019-071.2_FINAL_Att 1
	AMENDMENT NO. 2
	TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 2019-071
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
	AND
	1. Subsection (a) of Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $52,200 and to read in its entirety:
	SCOPE OF WORK
	COMPENSATION

	0006_4_COM3_Goleta Train Depot_Amend 2_Att 2 Cover
	0006_5_COM 3 GTD Agmt No. 2019-071 and 2019-071.1_Att 2



